NOAA National Climatic Data Center. http://www4.ncdc.noaa.gov/cgi-win/wwcgi.dll?wwevent~storms. 

Severe thunderstorms, and their associated hail and lightning events, brought about significant 
property wreckage in Franklin County in recent years. One hundred and fifteen (115) 
thunderstorms in the last 19 years caused an average annual property loss of more than $59,000 
(Table 3-33). It is worth noting that the number of thunderstorms has increased in recent years; 
in the 1990s, there were an average of 3.8 storms per year, according to NOAA data.